have the 120 hours prorated based upon the number of days missed divided by 184 days. 
Part-time teachers shall accrue and be eligible for such benefit on a pro-rata basis. 

Subd. 2. Effective July 1, 2024. Teachers hired prior to July 1, 2024 may accrue unused Sick Leave 

may accumulate to one thousand four hundred forty (1,440) hours. Teachers hired after June 
30, 2024 may accrue unused Sick Leave to one thousand (1,000) hours.  

Subd. 3. When a teacher has exhausted Sick Leave, the teacher shall have 1/184th of salary for each 

day of absence deducted from a subsequent payroll.

[...]

In the event of a student day or teacher duty day lost, for any emergency, the teacher shall perform duties 
on that day or other day in lieu thereof as the School Board or its designated representative shall determine.  
However, one (1) day of such loss will be forgiven, thereby allowing the total number of duty days to fall to one 
hundred eighty-three (183) days in the school year in which a lost time emergency occurs. 

Section 3.  The number of duty days in each year after the employee’s first year of the Agreement shall not exceed 
one hundred eighty-four (184), including not more than one hundred seventy-five (175) student contact days.  Any 
duty day scheduled shall count as a full duty day. 

Section 4.  The number of duty days in the first year of employment with the District shall not exceed one hundred 
eighty-seven (187), including not more than one hundred seventy-five (175) student contact days.  Any duty day 
scheduled shall count as a full duty day. (This paragraph expires June 30, 2024) 

Effective July 1, 2024, teachers hired to the district after April 1st of the proceeding school year are required to 
participate in an additional 24 hours of Professional Development as assigned by the district in the current school